Universiti Teknologi MARA

Analysis on Stock Selection in Bursa Malaysia by
using Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy
TOPSIS

Batrisyia Binti Abd Razak

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2020



STUDENTS’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

i

BATRISYIA BINTI ABD RAZAK
2017736139

AUGUST 5, 2020



ABSTRACT

Stock selection is an investment strategy that involves buying stock and reselling the
stock. The investor needs to list the stock according to the highest investment to the
lowest investment to know which company can give more profit. The problem is most
of the investors are struggling with which stocks they should choose to trade. Next,
financial investors are facing the problem of the stock selection because they do not
properly understand which stocks to buy or which stocks to sell in order to get
optimum profits and also difficult to analyse information individually and manually.
The purpose of this study is to compare the ranking from Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and
Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS for stock selection in Bursa Malaysia. Next is to rank the
stock based on experts' opinions using Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy
TOPSIS and to find the best company for the investors to invest. The method used in
this study is Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS. The data use is
primary data that need to distribute the questionnaire. The data was collected from
Bursa Malaysia and it involves three decision makers from expert’s lecturer at the
Faculty of Business Management in UiTM Arau, Perlis to answer the questionnaire.
There are 10 companies and five criteria that have been choosing in order to distribute
the questionnaire. The calculation of the methods is done using Microsoft Excel. After
through calculation, the result shows the similar findings for both Hesitant Fuzzy
TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS. Hence, the best company that the investors
should be investing in is the Nestle (Malaysia) Berhad Company.

Keywords: Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS, Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS, Bursa Malaysia



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL i
STUDENTS’S DECLARATION ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y%
ABSTRACT %
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATION viii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of the Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3  Obijective of the Study 3
1.4 Scope of the Study 3
1.5  Significance of the Study 3
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE RIVEW

2.1  Multiple Criteria Decision Making 4
2.2  Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS 5
2.3  Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS 6
2.4  Stock Selection 7
2.5  Selected Criteria 9

2.5.1 Earnings Per Share (EPS) 9

2.5.2  Price Earnings Ratio (PER) 9

2.5.3 Return On Asset (ROA) 10

2.5.4 Dividend Payout Ratio (DPR) 11

2.5.5 Return On Equity (ROE) 11
2.6 Summary 12



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Method of Data Collection
Method of Data Analysis

3.2.1 Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS
3.2.2  Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Data Collected

The Linguistic Variable
Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS
Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS

Comparison between Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy
TOPSIS

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusions
Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE

13
13
14
15

20
21
21
31

45
45

47

51



	Analysis on Stock Selection in Bursa Malaysia by using Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS
	STUDENTS’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE RIVEW
	2.1 Multiple Criteria Decision Making
	2.2 Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS
	2.3 Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS
	2.4 Stock Selection
	2.5 Selected Criteria
	2.5.1 Earnings Per Share (EPS)
	2.5.2 Price Earnings Ratio (PER)
	2.5.3 Return On Asset (ROA)
	2.5.4 Dividend Payout Ratio (DPR)
	2.5.5 Return On Equity (ROE)

	2.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Method of Data Collection
	3.2 Method of Data Analysis
	3.2.1 Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS
	3.2.2 Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS




	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Data Collected
	4.2 The Linguistic Variable
	4.3 Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS
	4.4 Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS
	4.5 Comparison between Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy ........ 44 TOPSIS


