## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Analysis on Stock Selection in Bursa Malaysia by using Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS

Batrisyia Binti Abd Razak

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**July 2020** 

## STUDENTS'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

BATRISYIA BINTI ABD RAZAK 2017736139

AUGUST 5, 2020

#### **ABSTRACT**

Stock selection is an investment strategy that involves buying stock and reselling the stock. The investor needs to list the stock according to the highest investment to the lowest investment to know which company can give more profit. The problem is most of the investors are struggling with which stocks they should choose to trade. Next, financial investors are facing the problem of the stock selection because they do not properly understand which stocks to buy or which stocks to sell in order to get optimum profits and also difficult to analyse information individually and manually. The purpose of this study is to compare the ranking from Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS for stock selection in Bursa Malaysia. Next is to rank the stock based on experts' opinions using Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS and to find the best company for the investors to invest. The method used in this study is Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS. The data use is primary data that need to distribute the questionnaire. The data was collected from Bursa Malaysia and it involves three decision makers from expert's lecturer at the Faculty of Business Management in UiTM Arau, Perlis to answer the questionnaire. There are 10 companies and five criteria that have been choosing in order to distribute the questionnaire. The calculation of the methods is done using Microsoft Excel. After through calculation, the result shows the similar findings for both Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS. Hence, the best company that the investors should be investing in is the Nestle (Malaysia) Berhad Company.

Keywords: Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS, Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS, Bursa Malaysia

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONT	ENTS		PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL			ii
STUD	ENTS'S	DECLARATION	iii
ACKN	OWLE	DGEMENT	iv
ABST	RACT		v
LIST (	OF TAB	LES	vi
LIST (	OF ABB	REVIATION	viii
СНАР	TER 1:	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backs	ground of the Study	1
1.2	Probl	em Statement	2
1.3	Objec	ctive of the Study	3
1.4	Scope	e of the Study	3
1.5	Signi	ficance of the Study	3
CHAP	TER 2:	LITERATURE RIVEW	
2.1	Multi	ple Criteria Decision Making	4
2.2	Hesita	ant Fuzzy TOPSIS	5
2.3	Z-Nu:	mber Fuzzy TOPSIS	6
2.4	Stock	Selection	7
2.5	Selected Criteria		9
	2.5.1	Earnings Per Share (EPS)	9
	2.5.2	Price Earnings Ratio (PER)	9
	2.5.3	Return On Asset (ROA)	10
	2.5.4	Dividend Payout Ratio (DPR)	11
	2.5.5	Return On Equity (ROE)	11
2.6	Sumn	nary	12

### CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Method of Data Collection		
3.2	Method of Data Analysis		
	3.2.1 Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS	14	
	3.2.2 Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS	15	
CHAP	TER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	Data Collected	20	
4.2	The Linguistic Variable		
4.3	Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS		
4.4	Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS		
4.5	Comparison between Hesitant Fuzzy TOPSIS and Z-Number Fuzzy TOPSIS		
CHAP	TER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Conclusions	45	
5.2	Recommendations	45	
REFE	RENCES	47	
APPE	NDICES		
APPE	NDIX A. OHESTIONNAIRE	51	